
Chenani Nashri Tunnelway Limited 
     

Regd. Office  : The IL&FS Financial Center, Plot C-22,  G Block, 
 Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai- 400051 
Tel                  : 022-26533333    Fax   : 022-26523979 
CIN                : U45400MH2010PLC203614 

 
 

    Page 1 of 5 
 

January 06, 2025 
 

Corrigendum-I 
 

Sr. 
No 

Description As per Existing Documents/NIT As per Revised 

1 Page no 1 of 
RFP Volume 
1  

Major Maintenance of Slope Protection and Structural 
Crack Repair Works at Chenani – Nashri section of 
NH-44 (Old NH-1A) from km. 89.00 to km. 130.00 
including 9 km long tunnel (2 lane) with parallel escape 
tunnel in the state of Jammu & Kashmir 

Document 
Downloading 
Date  

From December 24, 2024 (11.00 
Hrs.) to January 04, 2025 (11.00 
Hrs.)  

Last Date And 
Time for Receipt 
of Soft Copy & 
Hard Copy Bids 

January 04, 2025 at 18.00 Hrs. 
(Soft Copy)  
January 06, 2025 at 18.00 Hrs. 
(Hard Copy)  

 

Major Maintenance of Slope Protection and Structural 
Crack Repair Works at Chenani – Nashri section of 
NH-44 (Old NH-1A) from km. 89.00 to km. 130.00 
including 9 km long tunnel (2 lane) with parallel escape 
tunnel in the state of Jammu & Kashmir 

Document 
Downloading 
Date  

From December 24, 2024 (11.00 
Hrs.) to January 14, 2025 (11.00 
Hrs.)  

Last Date And 
Time for Receipt 
of Soft Copy & 
Hard Copy Bids 

January 14, 2025 at 18.00 Hrs. 
(Soft Copy)  
January 16, 2025 at 18.00 Hrs. 
(Hard Copy)  

 

2 Page no 4 of 
Invitation of 
Bid  

(4) Bidding documents may be downloaded by the 
Bidders, free of cost, from the Employer’s web site 
www.Itnlindia.com from December 24, 2024, 11.00 Hrs 
to January 04, 2025, 11:00 Hrs.  

(4) Bidding documents may be downloaded by the 
Bidders, free of cost, from the Employer’s web site 
www.Itnlindia.com from December 24, 2024, 11.00 Hrs 
to January 14, 2025, 11:00 Hrs.  

3 Page no 5 of 
Invitation of 
Bid 

(6) The technical and financial bids shall be submitted 
separately to email id procurement@roadstarinfra.com; 
Financial bids shall be submitted with password protection 
to procurement@roadstarinfra.com & the password for 
Financial bids shall be sent to the dedicated email id 
itnltolls.password@itnlindia.com, on or before 1800 Hrs 
IST on January 04, 2025.  
 
Hard copy shall be delivered to office of Chenani Nashri 
Tunnelway Limited, Add: The IL&FS Financial Center, 
Plot C-22, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai- 
400051 on or before 1800 Hrs IST on January 06, 2025 
by hand or by post/Courier. 

(6) The technical and financial bids shall be submitted 
separately to email id procurement@roadstarinfra.com; 
Financial bids shall be submitted with password protection 
to procurement@roadstarinfra.com & the password for 
Financial bids shall be sent to the dedicated email id 
itnltolls.password@itnlindia.com, on or before 1800 Hrs 
IST on January 14, 2025.  
 
Hard copy shall be delivered to office of Chenani Nashri 
Tunnelway Limited, Add: The IL&FS Financial Center, 
Plot C-22, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai- 
400051 on or before 1800 Hrs IST on January 16, 2025 
by hand or by post/Courier. 



Chenani Nashri Tunnelway Limited 
     

Regd. Office  : The IL&FS Financial Center, Plot C-22,  G Block, 
 Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai- 400051 
Tel                  : 022-26533333    Fax   : 022-26523979 
CIN                : U45400MH2010PLC203614 

 
 

    Page 2 of 5 
 

Sr. 
No 

Description As per Existing Documents/NIT As per Revised 

4 Clause 3.1 3. Eligible Bidders 
 
All the Bidder who will produce the certificate that they 
have successfully completed following minimum quantities 
in any one of the Financial Year during last 3 years ie. 
(FY21-22, FY22-23 and FY23-24) are eligible to bid.  
 

Sr. 
No. 

Item Description Unit 
Minimum 
Quantities 
Executed 

1 Shotcreting,  Sqm 10000 

2 
Rockbolt and wire 
mesh installation 

Sqm 10000 

3 
Retaining wall 
construction  

Rm 500 

4 
Lined Drain 
Construction 

Rm 5000 

 
 
Bidder has to provide details of above-mentioned 
quantities executed during last 3 years as per following 
table which shall be supported by requisite supporting 
documents i.e. Work Completion 
Certificate/Invoices/Work Order etc. 

Sr. 
No. 

Financial 
Year 

Unit 
Shot 
crete 

Rock 
Bolt 

R/ 
Wall 

Lined 
Drain 

1 FY 23-24 Cum     

2 FY 22-23 Cum     

3 FY 21-22 Cum     

Total     

 

 

3. Eligible Bidders 
 
All the Bidder who will produce the certificate that they 
have successfully completed following minimum quantities 
in any one of the Financial Year during last 3 years ie. 
(FY21-22, FY22-23 and FY23-24) are eligible to bid.   
 

Sr. 
No. 

Item Description Unit 
Minimum 
Quantities 
Executed 

1 Shotcreting,  Sqm 5000 

2 
Rockbolt and wire 
mesh installation 

Sqm 5000 

3 
Retaining wall 
construction  

Rm 250 

4 
Lined Drain 
Construction 

Rm 2500 

 
 
Bidder has to provide details of above-mentioned 
quantities executed during last 3 years as per following 
table which shall be supported by requisite supporting 
documents i.e. Work Completion 
Certificate/Invoices/Work Order etc. 

Sr. 
No. 

Financial 
Year 

Unit 
Shot 
crete 

Rock 
Bolt 

R/ 
Wall 

Lined 
Drain 

1 FY 23-24 Cum     

2 FY 22-23 Cum     

3 FY 21-22 Cum     

Total     

 

 



Chenani Nashri Tunnelway Limited 
     

Regd. Office  : The IL&FS Financial Center, Plot C-22,  G Block, 
 Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai- 400051 
Tel                  : 022-26533333    Fax   : 022-26523979 
CIN                : U45400MH2010PLC203614 

 
 

    Page 3 of 5 
 

Sr. 
No 

Description As per Existing Documents/NIT As per Revised 

5 Clause 3.2 All the Bidders who will produce the turnover certificate of 
the Auditor that they have average turnover as per 
following criteria during last 3 financial years ie. FY21-22, 
FY22-23 and FY23-24 are eligible to bid 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Item Description Minimum 
Turnover (₹) 

1 Average Turnover in ₹ 
Crore 

50.00 Cr. 

 

All the Bidders who will produce the turnover certificate of 
the Auditor that they have average turnover as per 
following criteria during last 3 financial years ie. FY21-22, 
FY22-23 and FY23-24 are eligible to bid 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Item Description Minimum 
Turnover (₹) 

1 Average Turnover in ₹ 
Crore 

15.00 Cr. 

 

6 Clause no. 
16 

16. Bid Security  
 
The Bidder shall furnish, as part of his Bid, a Bid Security 
for the amount mentioned in Invitation for Bid. This Bid 
Security shall be in favor of “Chenani Nashri Tunnelway 
Limited” Payable at Mumbai. The Bid security must be 
received by the Employer no later than 18:00 Hrs IST of 
January 04, 2025 by RTGS on following account details:  
 
Account Details:  
Bank Name: STATE BANK OF INDIA  
Name of Account: CHENANI NASHRI TUNNELWAY 
LIMITED  
Account Number: 31702164553  
IFSC Code: SBIN0008965  
 
In case the Bidder wants to submit Bid security by 
DD/Bank Guarantee, it must be received by the Employer 
no later than 18:00 Hrs IST of January 04, 2025. 

16. Bid Security  
 
The Bidder shall furnish, as part of his Bid, a Bid Security 
for the amount mentioned in Invitation for Bid. This Bid 
Security shall be in favor of “Chenani Nashri Tunnelway 
Limited” Payable at Mumbai. The Bid security must be 
received by the Employer no later than 18:00 Hrs IST of 
January 14, 2025 by RTGS on following account details:  
 
Account Details:  
Bank Name: STATE BANK OF INDIA  
Name of Account: CHENANI NASHRI TUNNELWAY 
LIMITED  
Account Number: 31702164553  
IFSC Code: SBIN0008965  
 
In case the Bidder wants to submit Bid security by 
DD/Bank Guarantee, it must be received by the Employer 
no later than 18:00 Hrs IST of January 14, 2025. 

7 Clause no. 
19.2 

19.2 The outer and two inner (marked (I) and (II)) 
envelopes shall be  
(a) addressed to the Employer at the following address:  
Chenani Nashri Tunnelway Limited  
Add: The IL&FS Financial Center, Plot C-22, G Block, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai- 400051, Tel.: +91 022-
26593693, Facsimile: +91 022-26533295  

and  
(b) bear the following identification on Outer Single 

Envelope:  
Major Maintenance of Slope Protection and Structural 
Crack Repair Works at Chenani – Nashri section of NH-44 
(Old NH-1A) from km. 89.00 to km. 130.00 including 9 km 
long tunnel (2 lane) with parallel escape tunnel in the state 
of Jammu & Kashmir.  
DO NOT OPEN ON OR BEFORE 1800 Hrs IST 
January 04, 2025 

19.2 The outer and two inner (marked (I) and (II)) 
envelopes shall be  
(a) addressed to the Employer at the following address:  
Chenani Nashri Tunnelway Limited  
Add: The IL&FS Financial Center, Plot C-22, G Block, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai- 400051, Tel.: +91 022-
26593693, Facsimile: +91 022-26533295  

and  
(b) bear the following identification on Outer Single 

Envelope:  
Major Maintenance of Slope Protection and Structural 
Crack Repair Works at Chenani – Nashri section of NH-44 
(Old NH-1A) from km. 89.00 to km. 130.00 including 9 km 
long tunnel (2 lane) with parallel escape tunnel in the state 
of Jammu & Kashmir.  
DO NOT OPEN ON OR BEFORE 1800 Hrs IST 
January 14, 2025 



Chenani Nashri Tunnelway Limited 
     

Regd. Office  : The IL&FS Financial Center, Plot C-22,  G Block, 
 Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai- 400051 
Tel                  : 022-26533333    Fax   : 022-26523979 
CIN                : U45400MH2010PLC203614 

 
 

    Page 4 of 5 
 

Sr. 
No 

Description As per Existing Documents/NIT As per Revised 

8 Clause no. 
20.1  

20.Deadline for Submission of the Bids 
Completed Bids must be received by the Employer at the 
address specified above no later than 1800 Hrs IST on 
January 04, 2025 for Soft Copy & 1800 Hrs IST on 
January 06, 2025 for Hard Copy. In the event of the 
specified date for the submission of Bids being declared a 
holiday for the Employer, the Bids will be received up to 
the appointed time on the next working day.  

20.Deadline for Submission of the Bids 
Completed Bids must be received by the Employer at the 
address specified above no later than 1800 Hrs IST on 
January 14, 2025 for Soft Copy & 1800 Hrs IST on 
January 16, 2025 for Hard Copy. In the event of the 
specified date for the submission of Bids being declared a 
holiday for the Employer, the Bids will be received up to 
the appointed time on the next working day. 

9 Clause no. 
24.2 

2) QCBS EVALUATION CRITERIA  
1. Technical:- 

Turn Over Points 
Min 50 Cr 25 

50 Cr to 60 Cr 30 
60 Cr to 70 Cr 35 

70 Cr and above 40 
 

Experience on 
Similar works/ 

Projects 
Points 

Experience for 
executing Shotcreting 
and Installation of 
Wire Mesh with rock 
bolting            
(Combined) in any 1 
financial year for last 
3 years on National 
Highways/ State 
highways 

Min 6,000 Sqm                   
– 20 points  
 
6,001 Sqm to 10,000 Sqm   
– 30 points 
 
10,001 Sqm to 20,000 
Sqm – 35 points 
 
20,000 Sqm & above            
– 40 points 

Note: The above score shall be limited to a 
maximum of 40 Points 

 
Experience in 

executing slope 
protection works in 

Hilly Terrain 

No of projects 
executed 

Points 

No of projects 
executed 

Atleast 2 
Projects 

5 

2-5 projects 10 

5-10 Projects 15 
More than 10 
Projects 

20 

Note: The above score shall be limited to a 
maximum of 20 Points 

2) QCBS EVALUATION CRITERIA  
1. Technical:- 

Turn Over Points 
Min 15 Cr 30 

15 Cr to 30 Cr 35 
30 Cr and above 40 

 
 

Experience on Similar 
works/ Projects 

Points 

Experience for 
executing Shotcreting 
and Installation of Wire 
Mesh with rock bolting            
(Combined) in any 1 
financial year for last 3 
years on National 
Highways/ State 
highways 

Min 5,000 Sqm                   
– 20 points  
 
5,001 Sqm to 7,000 
Sqm   – 30 points 
 
7001 Sqm to 10,000 
Sqm – 35 points 
 
10,001 Sqm & above            
– 40 points 

Note: The above score shall be limited to a 
maximum of 40 Points 

 
 

Experience in 
executing slope 

protection works in 
Hilly Terrain 

No of projects 
executed 

Points 

No of projects 
executed 

Atleast 2 
Projects 

10 

2-5 projects 15 

More than 5 
Projects 

20 

Note: The above score shall be limited to a 
maximum of 20 Points 

 



Chenani Nashri Tunnelway Limited 
     

Regd. Office  : The IL&FS Financial Center, Plot C-22,  G Block, 
 Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai- 400051 
Tel                  : 022-26533333    Fax   : 022-26523979 
CIN                : U45400MH2010PLC203614 

 
 

    Page 5 of 5 
 

Sr. 
No 

Description As per Existing Documents/NIT As per Revised 

 
To become eligible for short listing in the technical bid, 
bidder must secure at least 60 marks in aggregate. Based 
on the highest score, Technical score will be worked out.   

 
To become eligible for short listing in the technical bid, 
bidder must secure at least 60 marks in aggregate. Based on 
the highest score, Technical score will be worked out.   

10.  Remarks The last date for receipt of Bids through Soft copy has been extended to January 14, 2025 & January 16, 2025 
through Hard copy at Mumbai office.  

 
 


